By:

Title:

Recommendation:

AYES: 24

NAYS: 1

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE
JOINT
COMMITTEE REPORT
May 19, 2025

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

SB1171

Hall et al of the Senate and Caldwell (Trey) et al of the House

Incentives; repealing the Perform Act. Effective date. Emergency.

DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt,
Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri,
Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver

Goodwin

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

Senator Chuck Hall, Chair

AMD SB1171 PCS - ADOPTED (Request No: 2146)



OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE REPORT

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

SB1171
By: Caldwell (Trey) et al of the House
Hall et al of the Senate
Title: Public finance; specifying certain duty of Director of Office of

Management and Enterprise Services. Emergency.
Coauthored By:
Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Amendments:

1. Committee Substitute Attached /
J M/‘f / Chr.

CRepresentative ¥fey Caldwell

YEAS: 23

Bashore, Bennett, Burns, Caldwell (C), Caldwell (T), Ford, Fugate, Grego, Hilbert, Kane, Lawson,
Manger, Miller, Munson, Osburn, Pae, Pfeiffer, Provenzano, Ranson, Strom, West (J), West (K), West

(M

NAYS: 1

Blancett

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
lst Session of the 60th Legislature (2025)
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR
SENATE BILL NO. 1171 By: Hall and Haste of the
Senate

and

Caldwell (Trey) and Kane of
the House

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to incentives; repealing Sections 1,
2, 3, 4, and 5, Chapter 256, 0.S.L. 2023 (68 0O.S.
Supp. 2024, Sections 3646.1, 3646.2, 3646.3, 3646.4,
and 3646.5), which relate to the Perform Act;
providing an effective date; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. REPEALER Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, Chapter
256, 0.S.L. 2023 (68 0.S. Supp. 2024, Sections 3646.1, 3646.2,
3646.3, 3646.4, and 3646.5), are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2025.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby

Reg. No. 2146 Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

60-1-2146 QD 5/19/2025 9:35:58 PM

Reg. No. 2146 Page 2




