OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT

May 19, 2025

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

SB1171

By: Hall et al of the Senate and Caldwell (Trey) et al of the House

Title: Incentives; repealing the Perform Act. Effective date. Emergency.

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

AYES: 24

Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri,

Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver

NAYS: 1

Goodwin

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

Senator Chuck Hall, Chair

AMD SB1171 PCS - ADOPTED (Request No: 2146)

OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE REPORT

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

SB1171

Ву:	Caldwell (Trey) et al of the House	
	Hall et al of the Senate	
Title:	Public finance; specifying certain duty of Director of Office of Management and Enterprise Services. Emergency.	
Coauthored By:		
Recommendation:	DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS	
Amendments:		
1. Committee Substitute Attached Chr. Representative Vrey Caldwell		
YEAS: 23		
Bashore, Bennett, Burns, Caldwell (C), Caldwell (T), Ford, Fugate, Grego, Hilbert, Kane, Lawson, Manger, Miller, Munson, Osburn, Pae, Pfeiffer, Provenzano, Ranson, Strom, West (J), West (T)		
NAYS: 1		
Blancett		

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA	
2	1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025)	
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE	
4	FOR SENATE BILL NO. 1171 By: Hall and Haste of the	
5	Senate	
6	and	
7	Caldwell (Trey) and Kane of the House	
8		
9		
10	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE	
11	An Act relating to incentives; repealing Sections 1,	
12	2, 3, 4, and 5, Chapter 256, O.S.L. 2023 (68 O.S. Supp. 2024, Sections 3646.1, 3646.2, 3646.3, 3646.4, and 3646.5), which relate to the Perform Act; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.	
13		
14	emergency.	
15		
16		
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:	
18	SECTION 1. REPEALER Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, Chapter	
19	256, O.S.L. 2023 (68 O.S. Supp. 2024, Sections 3646.1, 3646.2,	
20	3646.3, 3646.4, and 3646.5), are hereby repealed.	
21	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2025.	
22	SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation	
23	of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby	
24		

Req. No. 2146 Page 1

```
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
 1
 2
    be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
 3
 4
        60-1-2146
                  QD
                             5/19/2025 9:35:58 PM
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 2146 Page 2